
Agenda - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: 29 September 2015
Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact:
Fay Buckle
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddPAC@Assembly.Wales

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
(09:00)  

2 Papers to note
(09:00) (Pages 1 - 3) 

3 Scrutiny of Accounts 2014 - 15: Assembly Commission
(09:00 - 09:45) (Pages 4 - 179) 

PAC(4)-24-15 Paper 1
Research Briefing

David Melding AM – Acting Assembly Commissioner
Claire Clancy – Chief Executive and Clerk to the Assembly
Nicola Callow – Director of Finance, National Assembly for Wales

4 Scrutiny of Accounts 2014 - 15: Sport Wales
(09:45-10:35) (Pages 180 - 310) 

PAC(4)-24-15 Paper 2
PAC(4)-24-15 Paper 2A
Research Briefing

Sarah Powell – Chief Executive Officer, Sport Wales
Peter Curran – Finance Director, Sport Wales

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



5 The Procurement and Management of Consultancy Services: 
National Procurement Service Annual Report 2014-15
(10:35-10:45) (Pages 311 - 405) 

PAC(4)-24-15 Paper 3 - National Procurement Service (NPS) - Annual Report 
2014-15
PAC(4)-24-15 Paper 3A - NPS Framework Guidance - Solicitors
PAC(4)-24-15 Paper 3B - NPS Resource Efficiency Wales Framework Guidance - 
Energy Efficiency Advice and Environmental
PAC(4)-24-15 Paper 3C - NPS Framework Guidance - Construction

6 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Consideration of 
the Welsh Government's Response
(10:45-10:50) (Pages 406 - 411) 

PAC(4)-24-15 Paper 4
PAC(4)-24-15 Paper 5

7 Responding to Welfare Reform in Wales: Consideration of the 
Welsh Government Response
(10:50-10:55) (Pages 412 - 420) 

PAC(4)-24-15 Paper 6

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:
(10:55)  

Item 9

9 Scrutiny of Accounts 2014 - 15: Consideration of evidence 
received
(10:55 -11:00)  



Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: 22 September 2015

Meeting time: 09.02 - 11.09

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3227

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar AM (Chair)

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Jocelyn Davies AM

Mike Hedges AM

Sandy Mewies AM

Julie Morgan AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Aled Roberts AM

Witnesses:

David Anderson, National Museum Wales

Colin John, National Library for Wales

Avril Jones, National Library for Wales

David Michael, National Library for Wales

Neil Wicks, National Museum Wales

Committee Staff:
Fay Buckle (Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3227


Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

Terry Lewis (Wales Audit Office)

Matthew Mortlock (Wales Audit Office)

Steve Wyndham (Wales Audit Office)

TRANSCRIPT

View the meeting transcript. 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.

2 Papers to note 

2.1 The papers were noted.

3 Scrutiny of Accounts 2014 -15: National Library for Wales 

3.1 The Committee considered the National Library for Wales’ annual accounts for 
2014-15, questioning David Michael, Director of Corporate Resources, Colin John, 
Treasurer of the Board of Trustees and Avril Jones, Director of Collections and Public 
Programmes, National Library for Wales.

3.2 David Michael agreed to provide a copy of the Review undertaken by PWC and a 
timeline for implementing the recommendations contained within that Review.

4 Scrutiny of Accounts 2014 -15: National Museum Wales 

4.1 The Committee considered National Museum Wales’ annual accounts for 2014-15, 
questioning David Anderson, Director General, and Neil Wicks, Director of Finance and 
Corporate Resources, National Museum Wales.

4.2 Julie Morgan AM declared an interest as a Member of the Public and Commercial 
Services Union (PCS) Group in the National Assembly.

4.3 David Anderson agreed to provide a note showing the breakdown of the £6.5m 
cost of charitable activities in respect of museum operations.

Pack Page 2

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

5.1 The motion was agreed.

6 Scrutiny of Accounts 2014 - 15: Consideration of evidence received 

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

7 Committee Correspondence - Public Accounts Committee: Letter from 
the Auditor General for Wales on Concessionary Fares Scheme (17 
September 2015) 

7.1 The paper was noted.

Pack Page 3



National Assembly for Wales
Annual Report and Statement of Accounts
 
The Year in Review 

April 2014 - March 2015

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4)-24-15 P1

Pack Page 4

Agenda Item 3



3  

Contents 

Introducing the report ........................................................................................................... 5 

Presiding Officer’s Foreword ....................................................................................................................................... 6 

Introduction from the Chief Executive and Clerk ............................................................................................. 8 

Commissioners and Deputy Presiding Officer ................................................................................................ 10 

Independent advisers .................................................................................................................................................. 12 

Statement of purpose ................................................................................................................................................. 14 

Setting the scene – the strategic and constitutional context ................................................................. 15 

Looking to the future..................
[...]
n’s Strategy for the Fourth Assembly  

This annual report looks at how the Assembly Commission is achieving against its strategic goals and 

priorities for the period 2014-15. The strategic goals provide the focus for all our work. 

In May 2014, the Commission produced a strategic plan and priorities for the final two years of the 

Fourth Assembly. Achieving these priorities, and delivering excellent, cost effective services for 

Assembly Members and the Welsh public, will ensure that the Commission leaves a strong, clear 

legacy for 2016 onwards and the advent of the Fifth Assembly.  

The Commission identified five updated priority areas for change, innovation, and investment: 

 enabling the Assembly to be as effective as possible through the support we provide, including 

through the impact of the next stages of our ICT Strategy; 

 enhanced bilingual services;  

 increased engagement with people in Wales;  

 making the most of our estate; and 

 complete readiness for the transition to, and new challenges of, the Fifth Assembly.  

Wales receives approximately £15 billion annually to provide essential public services for the people 

of Wales. Known as the Welsh Block, almost all of this money funds the delivery of public services in 

Wales; our schools, hospitals, transport infrastructure and every aspect of our lives that is the 

responsibility of the Welsh Government.  

The Assembly Commission spends a small proportion of this money (0.3%) to cover the costs of the 

National Assembly for Wales. This money allows the Assembly to fulfil its roles of representing the 

people of Wales (through the 60 elected Assembly Members), making laws and scrutinising the 

policies and spending decisions of the Welsh Government.  

During 2014-15, the Assembly Commission had responsibility for a budget of £51.8 million. Of this 

total, £14.1 million was available for the remuneration of our 60 Assembly Members, that of their 

support staff, and the costs of running their constituency and regional offices all over Wales.  

The remainder of the budget is for the Commission to provide the property, staff and services for the 

Assembly to function. This ranges from the smooth running of the Senedd and Tŷ Hywel to ensuring 

that the Assembly is staffed with the right people to provide outstanding parliamentary services to 

Assembly Members.  

At the outset of the Fourth Assembly, the Commission set out a budget strategy for the duration of 

the Assembly. Each year, our annual budget is set out within this multiple year planning and funding 

framework. The Commission publishes Key Performance Indicators to demonstrate corporate 

Statement of Purpose

The National Assembly for Wales is the democratically 
elected body that represents the interests of Wales 
and its people, makes laws for Wales and holds the 
Welsh Government to account.

The Assembly Commission serves the National 
Assembly to help make it a strong, accessible and 
forward-looking democratic institution and legislature 
that delivers effectively for the people of Wales.

The Commission’s strategic goals for the
Fourth Assembly

We will:

- provide outstanding parliamentary support;
- engage with the people of Wales and promote Wales;  
- use resources wisely.

Pack Page 17



15  

Setting the scene – the strategic and constitutional 
context 

Achieving the Commission’s Strategy for the Fourth Assembly  

This annual report looks at how the Assembly Commission is achieving against its strategic goals and 

priorities for the period 2014-15. The strategic goals provide the focus for all our work. 

In May 2014, the Commission produced a strategic plan and priorities for the final two years of the 

Fourth Assembly. Achieving these priorities, and delivering excellent, cost effective services for 

Assembly Members and the Welsh public, will ensure that the Commission leaves a strong, clear 

legacy for 2016 onwards and the advent of the Fifth Assembly
[...]
ssembly Commissioners, other than the Presiding Officer, are entitled to an annual salary of 

£12,420 in addition to their Assembly Member pay. Their pension details are not included in the 

details below because only part of their remuneration relates to their roles as Commissioners. Their 

accrued pension and Cash Equivalent Transfer Values (CETV) as Commissioners cannot be 

disaggregated from the total amounts accrued. 

The salary costs for the Presiding Officer and Deputy Presiding Officer are a direct charge on the 

Welsh Consolidated Fund. 

Name and title Salary    
2014-15 

Salary    
2013-14 

Real 
increase in 

pension1 

Total 
accrued 

pension2 

CETV at 
31 March 
2015 

CETV at 
31 March 
2014 

Real 
increase 
in CETV 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Dame Rosemary Butler AM –
Presiding Officer) 

95-100 95-100 2.5-5.0 30-35 464 428 36 

David Melding AM – 
Deputy Presiding Officer 
(service started 12/5/2011) 

80-85 80-85 0-2.5 20-25 315 278 18 

        
1Real increase in pension and related lump sum at pension age 
2Total accrued pension at pension age and related lump sum at 31 March 2015 
 

The Clerk of the Assembly (appointed under Section 26 of the 2006 Act) is the Chief Executive of the 

Commission and its Principal Accounting Officer. In practice the Commission has delegated its 

operational responsibilities to the Chief Executive and Clerk, with some exceptions. Its staff are 

appointed under paragraph 3 of Schedule 2 to the 2006 Act. The Commission is independent of 

Ministers of the Welsh Government (Welsh Ministers). 

The Commission has a duty to ensure that the Assembly is provided with the property, staff and 

services it requires to undertake its statutory obligations. This ensures the Assembly and its 

committees can convene, encourages public awareness of and engagement with the democratic 

process and supports the aspiration to make the Assembly an accessible and effective parliamentary 

body that in
[...]
ttee’s members during the period ended 31 March 2015 were: 

 Helena Feltham - Chair of the Remuneration Committee (from April 2014) and Independent 

Adviser.  

 Keith Baldwin,  Independent Adviser 

 Eric Gregory, Independent Adviser 

During the year the Committee met once on 03 April 2014. 

Pack Page 91



88  

The Assembly Commissioners, other than the Presiding Officer, are entitled to an annual salary of 

£12,420 in addition to their Assembly Member pay. Their pension details are not included in the 

details below because only part of their remuneration relates to their roles as Commissioners. Their 

accrued pension and Cash Equivalent Transfer Values (CETV) as Commissioners cannot be 

disaggregated from the total amounts accrued. 

The salary costs for the Presiding Officer and Deputy Presiding Officer are a direct charge on the 

Welsh Consolidated Fund. 

Name and title Salary    
2014-15 

Salary    
2013-14 

Real 
increase in 

pension1 

Total 
accrued 

pension2 

CETV at 
31 March 
2015 

CETV at 
31 March 
2014 

Real 
increase 
in CETV 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Dame Rosemary Butler AM –
Presiding Officer) 

95-100 95-100 2.5-5.0 30-35 464 428 36 

David Melding AM – 
Deputy Presiding Officer 
(service started 12/5/2011) 

80-85 80-85 0-2.5 20-25 315 278 18 

        
1Real increase in pension and related lump sum at pension age 
2Total accrued pension at pension age and related lump sum at 31 March 2015 
 

The Clerk of the Assembly (appointed under Section 26 of the 2006 Act) is the Chief Executive of the 

Commission and its Principal Accounting Officer. In practice the Commission has delegated its 

operational responsibilities to the Chief Executive and Clerk, with some exceptions. Its staff are 

appointed under paragraph 3 of Schedule 2 to the 2006 Act. The Commission is independent of 

Ministers of the Welsh Government (Welsh Ministers). 

The Commission has a duty to ensure that the Assembly is provided with the
[...]
the effectiveness of the new arrangements, forms 

part of the 2015-16 Internal Audit Plan. 

Pack Page 112



110  

Review of effectiveness of internal control and governance 

arrangements 

The core of the review of effectiveness of the governance arrangements was a self-review process 

completed by the Management Board in February 2015. This took on board the outcome of the 

assurance mapping exercise and covered assurances on:  

 progress against key achievements; 

 awareness of and compliance with governance principles, rules and procedures and the 

effectiveness of the governance arrangements  

 management of risks; 

 progress against areas for improvement; and 

 how the delivery of service plan objectives has been monitored. 

The outcome of the review was used to inform this statement and was considered by the Audit and 

Risk Assurance Committee after the end of the financial year, prior to signing the financial 

statements.  

In terms of governance arrangements, progress against areas identified for improvement in the 

2013-14 statement or during the year is outlined below. 

The Commission’s continuous improvement ethos has been reflected consistently in financial 

management and performance. Further improvements in financial reporting and forecasting have 

provided flexibility to make best use of our available budget. The key financial performance indicator 

was again set at the challenging target of delivering the outturn within 1% of the budget. The 

Commission’s focus on delivering Value for Money continued and for the fourth consecutive year we 

exceeded our target savings and increased the contribution from operating expenditure other than 

staff. Recruitment proposals continue to require a business case to be prepared and approved in 

advance of any recruitment activity; these are now assessed and approved by the Investment and 

Resourcing Board. 

The role of the Investment and Resourcing Board as the strategic decision making
[...]
 personal data breaches or 

potential breaches internally, were investigated and managed in line with the Assembly Commission’s 

policy.   

Pack Page 113



110  

Review of effectiveness of internal control and governance 

arrangements 

The core of the review of effectiveness of the governance arrangements was a self-review process 

completed by the Management Board in February 2015. This took on board the outcome of the 

assurance mapping exercise and covered assurances on:  

 progress against key achievements; 

 awareness of and compliance with governance principles, rules and procedures and the 

effectiveness of the governance arrangements  

 management of risks; 

 progress against areas for improvement; and 

 how the delivery of service plan objectives has been monitored. 

The outcome of the review was used to inform this statement and was considered by the Audit and 

Risk Assurance Committee after the end of the financial year, prior to signing the financial 

statements.  

In terms of governance arrangements, progress against areas identified for improvement in the 

2013-14 statement or during the year is outlined below. 

The Commission’s continuous improvement ethos has been reflected consistently in financial 

management and performance. Further improvements in financial reporting and forecasting have 

provided flexibility to make best use of our available budget. The key financial performance indicator 

was again set at the challenging target of delivering the outturn within 1% of the budget. The 

Commission’s focus on delivering Value for Money continued and for the fourth consecutive year we 

exceeded our target savings and increased the contribution from operating expenditure other than 

staff. Recruitment proposals continue to require a business case to be prepared and approved in 

advance of any recruitment activity; these are now assessed and approved by the Investment and 

Resourcing Board. 

The role of the Investment and 
[...]
ata will be available for both 
children and young people and adults in 2015/16.

The positive trend that we are seeing at a national level 
is being reflected in the output data that we collate from 
our partner organisations, which shows overall club 
membership rising and school sport programmes being 
more popular and well attended than ever before.

Dragon  
Registrations

5x60  
attendance

5x60 
frequency

20

All swims  
per 1000  
population

Learn to  
swim 
rates  
at age 11

Number of 
active Coaches  
and Officials

Adult  
Membership 
Senior Men

Adult  
Membership  
Senior  
Women

Junior  
Club  
Membership  
Boys

Junior 
Club 
Membership 
Girls

Number  
of Clubs

2013-14 
Target

250,066 1,202,128 25,654 1,690 78% 50,281 295,028 52,665 158,098 51,909 5,840

2013-14 
Actual

229,687 1,351,530 22,234 1,456 74% 48,169 258,092 48,548 152,612 57,240 5,431

2014-15 
Target

241,201 1,312,960 27,624 1,609 78% 57,701 271,576 56,966 162,399 68,017 5,366

2014-15 
Actual

274,969 1,541,304 24,641 1,445 73% 51,765 282,413 72,182 127,601 45,697 5,448

Pack Page 301



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 302

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



   

P a g e  | 1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
National Procurement Service 

 
Annual Report 2014/15 

 
  

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4)-24-15 P3

Pack Page 311

Agenda Item 5



   

P a g e  | 2 
 

Table of Contents  

Chapter Page 

1. Introduction – Sue Moffatt, Director, NPS 3 

2. Governance 5 

3. Categories 7 

4. Contract and Framework Agreements 14 

5. Business Intelligence  20 

6. Communications 21 

7. Key Events 22 

8. NPS Staffing Levels 24 

9. NPS Future Funding – Income Generation 28 

10. Finance Report for 2014-15 29 

11. Forward Look 30 

Pack Page 312



   

P a g e  | 3 
 

  
 
1. Introduction – Sue Moffatt, Director, National Procurement 

Service (NPS) 
 

As a newly formed organisation set up by the Welsh Government the 
[...]
ions on Buying Consultancy Services 2013. 

 Before engaging external services you should always assess the availability of internal or other public sector 
resource that may be available through a shared service arrangement.  

 Many public sector organisations have in house Legal Services teams. Please ensure that you discuss any 
requirement for legal support with them first. 

 A number of organisations have come together to deliver a shared service approach to legal advice and 
guidance. Again your Legal Services team will be able to advise you if this is the case.  

 For larger commissions we also recommend you produce a business case.  

 To support this approach we have provided a Business Case template at Annex 6. 

 Producing a business case will help you fully define your requirements in advance of any procurement and will 
assist your Legal Services team or other resourcing teams in identifying the availability of internal resource. 

 The full list of PAC recommendations and background to the investigation can be found at 
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=5874 

Pack Page 344



5Solicitors Framework Guidance Version V0.1 1.9.15 
 

 
2. LOTTING ARRANGEMENTS 

 
Regional 
Each discipline is sub-divided into two geographic areas: 
 
North Wales Region 
Conwy, Denbighshire, Flintshire, Gwynedd, Isle of Anglesey, Powys* and Wrexham 
 
South Wales Region 
Blaenau Gwent, Bridgend, Caerphilly, Cardiff, Carmarthenshire, Ceredigion, Merthyr Tydfil, Monmouthshire, Neath Port 
Talbot, Newport, Pembrokeshire, Powys*, Rhondda Cynon Taf, Vale of Glamorgan, Swansea, Torfaen 
 
*  Due to the geographic nature of Powys, organisations within this County’s boundaries have access to services under 

both North and South Wales regions. 

 
Organisations can utilise the lot appropriate to their location.   

 

3. NUMBER OF SOLICITORS’ FIRMS 
 
There are 19 firms on the Framework with a maximum of 7 in any one lot, across the disciplines as a wh
[...]
mittee (PAC) Recommendations 

on Buying Consultancy Services 2013 
 

2.1 This framework fully supports the PAC Recommendations on Buying 
Consultancy Services 2013. 
 

2.2 Before engaging external services you should always assess the availability 
of internal resource or secondment opportunities. 

 

2.3 To support this approach we have provided a Business Case template at 
Annex 4. 

 

2.4 Producing a business case will help you fully define your requirements in 
advance of any procurement and will assist your HR or other resourcing 
teams in identifying the availability of internal resource. 

Pack Page 364



OFFICIAL – SENSITIVE 
Version 0.1 
 
 

 

2.5 The full list of PAC recommendations and background to the investigation 
can be found at 
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=5874 

 
 
3  Background to the Framework  
 
3.1 For the past 10 years the Welsh Government has operated a grant funded 

model for the provision of resource efficiency advice across the domestic, 
business and public sectors in Wales. However, it was appreciated that due to 
significant changes in the market, the grant funded arrangement no longer 
optimised the delivery of Value for Money (VfM) from energy efficiency advice 
expenditure.  This was further highlighted by the comprehensive scoping 
study (2013), which was commissioned by the Welsh Government and 
recommended that an alternative solution be found.  

 
3.2  To support the strategic development of this specialist market, NPS and the 

Welsh Government’s People and Environment Division (PED) have worked 
collaboratively to establish a Framework for a brand new solution for resource 
efficiency.  The Framework has further been developed in line with the 
Business Wales model providing resource efficiency support embedded in its 
offer. This Framework is aimed at the Welsh Government, Local Authorities 
and the wider Welsh Public Sector.   

 
3.3      The key drivers of this collaborative appr
[...]
nteed.  All suppliers listed on the Framework have already been assessed 
for their past performance, experience and technical and professional ability. 

 Template documentation.  NPS has created template specifications and further competition 
documentation, which is freely available on request  -  This will assist customers in procuring from the 
Framework, helping to ensure the quality of bids/quotes received. 

 Full use of these tools provides full compliance with the Public Accounts Committee review of 
collaborative procurement (2013). 

 Services will be tailored to your individual requirements.  Customers will be able to specify their exact 
Construction Consultancy requirements to ensure value for money and suitability. 

 It’s free.  There is no charge for customers to use this Framework. 
 

* A number of alternative model contracts may be introduced at mini-competition. 
 

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE (PAC) RECOMMENDATIONS ON BUYING CONSULTANCY SERVICES 2013 
 

 This framework fully supports the PAC Recommendations on Buying Consultancy Services 2013. 

Pack Page 384



4Construction Consultancy Framework Guidance Version V0.7 1.9.15 
 

 

 Before engaging external services you should always assess the availability of internal or other public 
sector resource that may be available through a shared service or secondment arrangements. 

 

 For larger commissions we also recommend you produce a business case.  
 

 To support this approach we have provided a Business Case template readily accessible with the 
Professional Services suite of documentation. 

 

 Producing a business case will help you fully define your requirements in advance of any procurement 
and will assist your HR or other resourcing teams in identifying the availability of internal resource. 
 

 The full list of PAC recommendations and background to the investigation can be found at 
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=5874 

  

Pack Page 385



5Constructi
[...]
arisons, on an annual basis. 
 
Response : Accept 

Pack Page 407



We will include a calculation of subsidy cost per passenger with the 
publication of annual passenger figures to enable an assessment of the value 
for money of the service. 
 
 
Recommendation 9. The Committee recommends that the Welsh 
Government set out how it will evaluate the marketing of the scheme, which 
should be undertaken early in 2016. 
 
Response: Accept 

One of the key metrics we will use to assess the success of Links Air’s 
marketing strategy will be the increase in the number of passengers using the 
service. We will conduct a review of Links Air’s marketing strategy, materials 
produced, budget spent and targets achieved to ensure that they have 
marketed the service in accordance with the contract agreement. 
 
 

Pack Page 408



WAlES AUDIT OFFICE 

SWYDDFA ARCHWllIO CYMRU 

Mr Darren Millar AM 
Chair of the Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF991NA 

Dear Darren 

Wales Audit Office I Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru 

24 Cathedral Road I Heol y Gadelrlan 
Cardiff I Caerdydd 

CF11 9LJ 
Tel l Flon: 029 20 320500 

Fax I Flaes: 029 20 320600 
Inlo@audlt.wales I post@archwllio.cymru 

www.audit.wales I www.archwllio.cymru 

Reference 

Date 

Pages 

PA 152/MM/hcj 

18 September 2015 

1 of 3 

Welsh Government Response - Intra-Wales Air Service 

The Clerk's letter of 10 September requested the Auditor General's ·advice on the Welsh 
Government response to the Committee's final report on the Intra-Wales - Cardiff to 
Anglesey - Air Service. The Auditor General is on annual leave and in his absence he 
has asked me to respond on his behalf. While the Welsh Government has accepted 
seven of the Committee's nine recommendations, accepting the remaining two 
recommendations in principle, there are a number of matters that warrant clarification. 

Recommendation f: The Welsh Government has accepted this recommendation in 
principle, on the basis that it reserves the right to change the scope of a commission 
where possible within procurement rules. The Welsh Government's position in this regard 
appears reasonable. However, the response is framed simply in the context of any future 
external advice about the Air Service. We understood that the Committee was making this 
recommendation to cover Welsh Government practice in general and thereby requiring a 
more corporate response. 

The Committee might wish to refer back to the Auditor General's February 2013 report on 
The Procurement and Management of Consultancy Services. One of the 
recommendations in that report related to the development by public bodies of template 
documentation to set out all essential factors which they should consider when 
purchasing consultancy services. The recommendation referred to the articulation at an 
early stage of exactly what service is required, the desired outcomes and the likely costs, 
to provide a firm foundation for project approval and subsequent contract management 
and evaluation. In its own report on the same topic in September 2013, the Committee 
recommended that the Welsh Government should ensure that the National Procurement 
Service develops guidance and templates to ensure that business cases exist for different 
procurement exercises, and are robust. We understand that the National Procurement 
Service may shortly be submitting evidence on action taken in response to the 
Committee's report on consultancy services. 

Direct Line: 02920 320618 E-mail: matthew.mortlock@audit.wales 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4)-24-15 P5

Pack Page 409



Our reference: PA 152/MM/hcj Page 2 of 3 

----~-----------------------------

Recommendation 2: Again, the Welsh Government has responded to this 
recommendation specifically in the context of the Air Service contract, rather than from a 
more corporate perspective. In respect of the Air Service, the basis on which the 
recommendation 
[...]
will continue to utilise existing mechanisms such as our Ministerial Task and Finish 
Group on Welfare Reform, our Tackling Poverty External Advisory Group and our existing networks, 
such as our Supporting People and Homelessness networks. 

Pack Page 421


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	3 Scrutiny of Accounts 2014 - 15: Assembly Commission
	RS152121 Briefing for Assembly Commission accounts 2014-15

	4 Scrutiny of Accounts 2014 - 15: Sport Wales
	PAC(4)-24-15 P2A - Sport Wales - Annual Accounts Insert
	RS152113 Briefing for Sports Wales accounts 2014-15

	5 The Procurement and Management of Consultancy Services: National Procurement Service Annual Report 2014-15
	PAC(4)-24-15 P3A - NPS Framework Guidance - Solicitors
	PAC(4)-24-15 P3B - NPS Resource Efficient Wales Framework Guidance
	PAC(4)-24-15 P3C - NPS User Guidance - Construction

	6 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Consideration of the Welsh Government's Response
	PAC(4)-24-15 P5 - AGW reponse to WG response

	7 Responding to Welfare Reform in Wales: Consideration of the Welsh Government Response





Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: 29 September 2015

Meeting time: 09. - 11.01

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3236

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar AM (Chair)

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Jocelyn Davies AM

Mike Hedges AM

Aled Roberts AM

Keith Davies AM (In place of Julie Morgan AM)

Gwyn R Price AM (In place of Sandy Mewies AM)

David Rees AM (In place of Jenny Rathbone AM)

Witnesses:

David Melding AM, Deputy Presiding Officer

Nicola Callow, Director of Finance

Claire Clancy, Chief Executive & Clerk of the Assembly

Peter Curran, Sports Wales

Sarah Powell, Sport Wales

Committee Staff:
Fay Buckle (Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3236


Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

Matthew Coe (Wales Audit Office)

Huw Vaughan Thomas (Wales Audit Office)

Steve Wyndham (Wales Audit Office)

TRANSCRIPT

View the meeting transcript (PDF 330KB) View as HTML (330KB)

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.
1.2 Apologies were received from Sandy Mewies due to her responsibilities as an 

Assembly Commissioner (SO 18.9 refers). Gwyn Price substituted.
1.3 Apologies were received from Julie Morgan and Jenny Rathbone. Keith Davies and 

David Rees substituted.

2 Papers to note 

2.1 The papers were noted.

3 Scrutiny of Accounts 2014 - 15: Assembly Commission 

3.1 The Committee considered the Assembly Commission’s annual accounts for 2014-
15, questioning David Melding AM, Acting Assembly Commissioner, Claire Clancy, 
Chief Executive and Clerk to the Assembly and Nicola Callow, Director of Finance, 
National Assembly for Wales.

3.2 Claire Clancy agreed to send the Internal Audit Review of effectiveness of the 
Commission together with the corresponding action plan.

3.3 Nicola Callow agreed to send details of the budgets assigned to Women in Public 
Life and Vote@16? national conversation areas of work.

3.3 Claire Clancy agreed to send a note on the actual income performance versus 
anticipated income performance of the Pierhead Building.

4 Scrutiny of Accounts 2014 - 15: Sport Wales 

4.1 The following table shows Members declarations made during this item:

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s44539/29%20September%202015.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s44539/29%20September%202015.html?CT=2


Jocelyn Davies Daughter is a sports coach

Mike Hedges Member of a number of football, 
rugby and cricket clubs some of 
which have received lottery 
funding

Keith Davies Member of a rugby club and 
Board of School Governors

Son is a rugby coach

Aled Roberts Member of Wrexham Football 
Supporters Trust and a school 
governor

David Rees A swimming pool threatened with 
closure is in his constituency

 

4.2 The Committee considered Sport Wales annual accounts for 2014-15, questioning 
Sarah Powell, Chief Executive Officer and Peter Curran, Finance Director, Sport Wales.

5 The Procurement and Management of Consultancy Services: National 
Procurement Service Annual Report 2014-15 

5.1 Members noted the first National Procurement Service Annual Report for the period 
2014-15 together with the guidance and frameworks. 

5.2 Members agreed that the Committee’s Legacy Report should suggest the successor 
Committee considers the forthcoming work the Auditor General intends to undertake 
on public procurement at the National Procurement Service.

6 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Consideration of the 
Welsh Government's Response 

6.1 Members noted the Welsh Government response and the Auditor General’s remarks 
to the Committee Report.

6.2 Members agreed that the Chair should write to the Welsh Government seeking 
further clarification of the government’s response to the Report recommendations.



7 Responding to Welfare Reform in Wales: Consideration of the Welsh 
Government Response 

7.1 Members noted the Welsh Government response to the Committee Report. The 
Auditor General for Wales advised the Committee that he would be writing to the Chair 
later this week with his comments. 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

8.1 The motion was agreed.

9 Scrutiny of Accounts 2014 - 15: Consideration of evidence received 

9.1 Members considered the evidence received.


